
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number
Enactment Date

Memo 
To

20-0355
3-11-2020

Board of Education

- OAKLAND UNIFIED

/ 41 · \ SCHOOL DISTRICT 
\� __ : __ ,; 

From \ �yla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

�-
adashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date March 11, 2020

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 

participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Amendment No. 2, of an Agreement for Architectural Services for the Piedmont
Elementary School Finishing Kitchen ft Cafeteria Project to Perkins Eastman
Architects DPC

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, of an Agreement for
Architectural Services between the District and Perkins Eastman Architects DPC,
Oakland CA, for the latter to provide the following amended services: Structural
engineering services to design the concrete piers for a pre-fabricated canopy for
the trash enclosure, calculations, construction details and construction
administration. Also includes extra services by Architect team to conform
construction documents to new bookmarking procedures required by the Division
of the State Architects, for Piedmont Elementary School Finishing Kitchen and
Cafeteria Project, in an additional amount of $9,500.00, increasing Agreement not
to exceed amount from $406,415.00 to $415,915.00, authorizing the President and
Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant.

The scope of work is for Structural engineering services to design the concrete
piers for a pre-fabricated canopy for the trash enclosure, calculations,
construction details and construction administration. Also includes extra services
by Architect team to conform construction documents to new bookmarking
procedures required by the Division of the State Architects, for Piedmont
Elementary School Finishing Kitchen and Cafeteria Project.

83.00%

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, of an Agreement for
Architectural Services between the District and Perkins Eastman Architects DPC,
Oakland CA, for the latter to provide the following amended services: Structural
engineering services to design the concrete piers for a pre-fabricated canopy for
the trash enclosure, calculations, construction details and construction
administration. Also includes extra services by Architect team to conform
construction documents to new bookmarking procedures required by the Division
of the State Architects, for Piedmont Elementary School Finishing Kitchen and
Cafeteria Project, in an additional amount of $9,500.00, increasing Agreement not
to exceed amount from $406,415.00 to $415,915.00, authorizing the President and
Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant.

20-0405
3/11/2020 lf



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
0,.i,.1.LA� Ut'1f:1ED 

�Ct<OOI C,'lP£f This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every 

Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. 20-0355 

Department: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: Perkins Eastman Architects DPC 

Project Name: Piedmont Elementary School Finishing Kitchen & Cafeteria 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 3-12-2020 

Total Cost Over Contract Term: $9,500.00 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? 181 Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this contractor or vendor selected? 

Project No.: 13184 

Intended End: 12-30-2021 

The District issued an RFQ/P for architectural services and Perkins Eastman was selected based n score, demonstrated experience and 
qua Ii fications. 

Summarize the services or supplies this contractor or vendor will be providing. 

Contract Amendment No. 2 includes structural engineering services to design site retaining walls, calculations, construction details 
and construction administration. Also includes extra services by Architect team to conform construction document to new 
bookmarking procedures required by the Division of the State Architects. 

Was this contract competitively bid? 

lf"No," please answer the following questions: 

Check box for "Yes" (If "No," leave box unchecked) 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Revised 06/17/2019 
{SR41 I 755} 

-1-



2) Please check the competitive bidding exception relied upon:

Construction Contract: 

D Price is at or under UPCCAA threshold of $60,000 (as of 1/1/19) 

D CMAS contract [may only include "incidental work or service"] (Public Contract Code §§ I 01 0l(a) and 
I 0298(a)) - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

D Emergency contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) - contact legal counsel to discuss if 

applicable 

D No advantage to bidding - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

D Sole source contractor - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

D Completion contract - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

D Lease-leaseback contract RFP process - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

D Design-build contract RFP process - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

D Energy service contract - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

D Other: __________ - contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Consultant Contract: 

D Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services - selected based on demonstrated 
competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526) 

l8J Architect or engineer - use of a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et 
seq.) 

D Architect or engineer when state funds being used - use of competitive process consistent with 
Government Code §§4526-4528 (Education Code § 17070.50) 

D Other professional or specially trained services or advice - no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract 
Code §2011 l(d) and Government Code §53060)- contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

D For services other than above, the cost of services is $95,200 or less (as of 1/1/20) 

D No advantage to bidding (including sole source)- contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable 

Purchasing Contract: 

{SR411755} 

D Price is at or under bid threshold of $95,200 (as of 1/1/20) 

D Certain instructional materials (Public Contract Code §20118.3) 

D Data processing systems and supporting software - choose one of three lowest bidders (Public Contract 
Code §20118.1) 

-2-





� OAKV.NO UNlflEO 

� 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Perkins Eastman Architects DPC OUSD 

entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on March 23, 2016 ("Agreement"), and the parties agree to amend the 

Agreement for the Services with Piedmont Elementary School Finishing Kitchen & Cafeteria Project as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: Structural engineering services to design the concrete 
piers for a pre-fabricated canopy for the trash enclosure, calculations, construction details and construction administration. Also 
includes extra services by Architect team to conform construction documents to new bookmarking procedures required by the 
Division of the State Architects, for Piedmont Elementary School Finishing Kitchen and Cafeteria Project. 

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. D The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is unchanged. and the amended expiration date is (:2e�embec JQ,�.

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The not to exceed contract price is 

X Increased by: Nine Thousand, Five Hundred dollars, {$9,500). 

D Decreased by dollars and no/100 ($ ). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was Four Hundred Sjx Thousand Four Hundred Fifteen 
Dollars ($406,415.00), and after this amendment, the not to exceed contract price will be: Four Hundred 
Fifteen Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifteen dollars and no/100 ($41�1�1�.QQl. 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History:

0 There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. X This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase /Decrease\ 

1 6-27-18 Term & Compensation $43,415.00 

6. Approval: This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

99069.002 Rev. 10130/08 

[ Contract No. 



3/12/2020

3/12/2020

linda.floyd
Jody London

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

















18-1069
6/27/18 os









6/28/18

6/28/18

oufin.saechao
Amiee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell
























































































